

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

DEBORAH LYNN FOSTER,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v

RAY JAMES FOSTER

Defendant / Appellant.

SCT Docket No. 154829  
COA Docket No. 324853  
Circuit Court No. 07-15064-DM

---

**MCR 7.312(I) STATEMENT OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORITY**

---

Respectfully submitted by:

Carson J. Tucker (P62209)  
Attorney for Petitioner  
117 N. First St., Suite 111  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
(734) 629-5870  
cjtucker@lexfori.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATUTES INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

    A. Statutory Framework..... 5

    B. Proceedings Below ..... 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 11

I. The State Courts Are Squarely Divided  
On The Question Presented..... 11

    A. The Supreme Courts Of Maine,  
Tennessee, Massachusetts, And  
Rhode Island, As Well As Arizona,  
Interpret The USFSPA To Permit  
Indemnification Orders. .... 11

B. The Supreme Courts Of Vermont, Mississippi, Alabama, Alaska, And Nebraska Interpret The USFSPA To Prohibit Indemnification Orders..... 16

II. This Case Presents A Recurring Issue Of National Importance..... 27

III. This Case Offers An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving The Question Presented. .... 29

IV. The Decision Below Is Incorrect..... 33

CONCLUSION ..... 38

  

Appendix A  
*In re Marriage of Howell*, 361 P.3d 936 (Ariz. 2015)..... 1a

Appendix B  
*In re Marriage of Howell*, No. 2 CA–CV 2014–0112, 2014 WL 7236856 (Ariz. Ct. App. Dec. 18, 2014)..... 15a

Appendix C  
*Howell v. Howell*, Case No. D-78235, slip op. (Ariz. Super. Ct. May 22, 2014)..... 23a

Appendix D  
 Order Denying Motion to Reconsider, *Howell v. Howell*, Case No. D78235 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Mar. 17, 2014) ..... 29a

Appendix E  
*Howell v. Howell*, Case No. D-78235, slip op.  
(Ariz. Super. Ct. Mar. 10, 2014) ..... 31a

Appendix F  
Decree of Dissolution of Marriage, *In re*  
*Marriage of Howell*, Case No. D-78235 (Ariz.  
Super. Ct. Apr. 16, 1991)..... 39a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Abernethy v. Fishkin</i> , 699 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1997).....	31
<i>Ex parte Billeck</i> , 777 So. 2d 105 (Ala. 2000).....	20, 21, 31
<i>Black v. Black</i> , 842 A.2d 1280 (Me. 2004).....	11, 12, 13, 25, 26, 36
<i>Clauson v. Clauson</i> , 831 P.2d 1257 (Alaska 1992).....	21, 22, 23, 25, 30
<i>Dexter v. Dexter</i> , 661 A.2d 171 (Md. Ct. Spec. App.), cert. denied, 341 Md. 27 (1995).....	26
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	36
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 37 S.W.3d 892 (Tenn. 2001).....	13, 14, 19, 36
<i>Kramer v. Kramer</i> , 567 N.W.2d 100 (Neb. 1997).....	23, 24, 25, 30
<i>Krapf v. Krapf</i> , 786 N.E.2d 318 (Mass. 2003).....	14, 15, 26, 28, 29, 36
<i>Mallard v. Burkart</i> , 95 So. 3d 1264 (Miss. 2012).....	18, 19, 20, 25
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 33, 34, 35, 37
<i>In re Marriage of Gaddis</i> , 957 P.2d 1010 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1997).....	17, 18

<i>In re Marriage of Pierce</i> , 982 P.2d 995 (Kan. Ct. App.), <i>rev. denied</i> , 268 Kan. 887 (1999).....	26
<i>In re Marriage of Strassner</i> , 895 S.W.2d 614 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995) .....	30, 31
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210 (1981).....	5, 6, 33
<i>Morgan v. Morgan</i> , 249 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008) .....	30
<i>Resare v. Resare</i> , 908 A.2d 1006 (R.I. 2006).....	15, 16, 36
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	36
<i>Wissner v. Wissner</i> , 338 U.S. 655 (1950) .....	36
<i>Youngbluth v. Youngbluth</i> , 6 A.3d 677 (Vt. 2010).....	17, 18, 19, 25, 26, 27, 30, 32

**STATUTES**

Uniformed Services Former Spouses' Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 97-252, tit. X, 96 Stat. 730 (1982) (codified at 10 U.S.C. § 1408).....	1, 4, 6
10 U.S.C. § 1408(a)(4).....	1, 6
10 U.S.C. § 1408(e)(1) .....	1, 6
10 U.S.C. § 1408(d) .....	7
10 U.S.C. § 1414(a).....	5
10 U.S.C. § 8911(a).....	5
38 U.S.C. § 1110 .....	5
38 U.S.C. § 1131 .....	5
38 U.S.C. § 1155 .....	5, 7-8

38 U.S.C. § 5304(a)(1) .....2, 5, 8

38 U.S.C. § 5305 .....2, 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Office of the Actuary, U.S. Dep't of Defense,  
*Statistical Report on the Military  
Retirement System: Fiscal Year 2014*  
(2015), [http://actuary.defense.gov/Portals/  
15/Documents/MRS\\_StatRpt\\_2014.pdf](http://actuary.defense.gov/Portals/15/Documents/MRS_StatRpt_2014.pdf).....28, 29

U.S. Census Bureau, *Income and Poverty in  
the United States: 2014* (2015),  
[http://www.census.gov/content/dam/Censu  
s/library/publications/2015/demo/p60-  
252.pdf](http://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2015/demo/p60-252.pdf).....29
